
 

ARMIDALE PAIRS 
              
DATES: 8th & 9th March 2008 
 
DIRECTOR: Trevor Strickland 
 
CONVENER: Pam Moore 
 
FORMAT:  2 sessions QUALIFYING  

(seeded Mitchell sections with EW Pairs changing section 
for 2nd session, scored across-the-field) 
Top 5 NS and top 5 EW Pairs qualify for CHAMPIONSHIP 
Rest play CONSOLATION. 

 
           2 sessions FINAL 
           CHAMPIONSHIP: 5 table barometer, 9x6 board rounds 
           CONSOLATION: 12 table Swiss, 9x6 board round 
           All sessions matchpoint scored 
 
 
RESULTS: 
 

CHAMPIONSHIP  
1st  Qin Li & Daoping Nie               
2nd    Ian Price & Bruce Tier     
3rd = Arthur Anlezark & Margaret Thorn   
3rd = Ann Pettigrew & Adrienne Stephens  
 

CONSOLATION  
1st  Robert Stewart & Edward Hahn 
2nd    Jane Fenwicke & Tim Fenwicke  
3rd    Elizabeth Campbell & Robin Coupland 
 



QUALIFYING 
 
Session 1 (Sat AM) 
                                     NS 
         Names                                       Score    %   MPs 
     1   O'SHEA BARBARA        LEE BRUYN             601.2  65.5 0.95 
     2   LINDSAY JACK          HARKNESS LORRAINE     600.8  65.4 0.67 
     3   PRICE IAN             TIER BRUCE            595.8  64.9 0.48 
     4   BAKER ERIC            WALL NICHOLAS         546.6  59.5 0.32 
     5   STOKES ROBIN          NELSON TIM            490.2  53.4 0.24 
     6   JOHNSON MICHAEL       MCLEAN NEIL           489.2  53.3 0.19 
     7   VAUGHAN ED            VAUGHAN ROBIN         481.7  52.5 0.16 
     8   WEBSTER BETTY         SUMMERS PAM           467.9  51.0 0.14 
     9   CAMPBELL FRANK        GRANT HEATHER         462.3  50.4 0.12 
     10  CAMPBELL IAN          SMITH ELWYN           435.8  47.5  
     11  FUTTER JUDITH         CROTHERS KERRIE       430.1  46.9   
     12  PERRY DIANA           GOOLEY FRANK          420.7  45.8   
     13  PICKERING SYD         ALSOP MARGARET        405.3  44.2  
     14  HOULT ANNE            CLILVERD EILIS        395.3  43.1   
     15  JUNGE MANFRED         JACKSON SALLY         378.5  41.2  
     16  BRETTELL JOHN         CLARKE KEITH          360.0  39.2  
     17  CAMPBELL ELIZABETH    COUPLAND ROBIN        359.8  39.2 
     18  MARTIN MARGARET       NOTLEY MARY           352.1  38.4 
                       Top  918    Average  459 
 
                                     EW 
         Names                                       Score    %   MPs 
     1   MAYO SHARON           MAYO GREG             589.1  64.2 0.95 
     2   GAVEL VIRGINIA        CARTER OLIVE          562.2  61.2 0.67 
     3   LI QIN                NIE DAOPING           556.7  60.6 0.48 
     4   PETTIGREW ANN         STEPHENS ADRIENNE     544.9  59.4 0.32 
     5   ANLEZARK ARTHUR       THORN MARGARET        516.0  56.2 0.24 
     6   JOHNSTONE JENNY       GIBSON LIBBY          489.0  53.3 0.19 
     7   TILLY OLIVE           TREHY BARBARA         482.4  52.5 0.16 
     8   STEWART ROBERT        HAHN EDWARD           473.8  51.6 0.14 
     9   JOHNSTONE ROSEMARY    ROBERTS WENDY         467.1  50.9 0.12 
     10  LUXTON BEVERLEY       PARMENTER GLENDA      444.9  48.5   
     11  LOVEDAY HELEN         MASON SANDRA          444.2  48.4   
     12  FENWICKE JANE         FENWICKE TIM          424.9  46.3   
     13  HILL PATRICIA         BRYCE NORMA           417.0  45.4   
     14  DAWSON GERALD         MCBAIN SANDRA         410.1  44.7   
     15  WALSH PAM             WALSH BOB             400.9  43.7   
     16  BEATON PETER          CARTER PATRICIA       386.1  42.1   
     17  FLETCHER SIMON        FLETCHER JANE         379.6  41.4   
     18  ATCHISON MARGARET     SPILSBURY JILL        374.3  40.8   
     19  FRANKLIN CHERRY       NEWLING FRAN          353.5  38.5 
                       Top  918    Average  459 



Session 2 (Sat PM) 
                                     NS 
         Names                                       Score    %   MPs 
     1   LINDSAY JACK          HARKNESS LORRAINE     577.8  62.9 0.95 
     2   JOHNSON MICHAEL       MCLEAN NEIL           566.9  61.8 0.67 
     3   HOULT ANNE            CLILVERD EILIS        545.6  59.4 0.48 
     4   PRICE IAN             TIER BRUCE            523.5  57.0 0.32 
     5   PERRY DIANA           GOOLEY FRANK          506.7  55.2 0.24 
     6   BRETTELL JOHN         CLARKE KEITH          473.0  51.5 0.19 
     7   JOHNSTONE JENNY       GIBSON LIBBY          463.9  50.5 0.16 
     8   CAMPBELL IAN          SMITH ELWYN           457.7  49.9 0.14 
     9   MARTIN MARGARET       NOTLEY MARY           444.8  48.5 0.12 
     10  JUNGE MANFRED         JACKSON SALLY         443.0  48.3   
     11  VAUGHAN ED            VAUGHAN ROBIN         442.2  48.2   
     12  BAKER ERIC            WALL NICHOLAS         439.4  47.9   
     13  STOKES ROBIN          NELSON TIM            436.6  47.6   
     14  CAMPBELL FRANK        GRANT HEATHER         433.8  47.3   
     15  WEBSTER BETTY         SUMMERS PAM           431.2  47.0   
     16  CAMPBELL ELIZABETH    COUPLAND ROBIN        422.1  46.0   
     17  FUTTER JUDITH         CROTHERS KERRIE       409.3  44.6   
     18  PICKERING SYD         ALSOP MARGARET        362.2  39.5   
     19  O'SHEA BARBARA        LEE BRUYN             352.9  38.4 
                       Top  918    Average  459 
 
                                     EW 
         Names                                       Score    %   MPs 
     1   LI QIN                NIE DAOPING           630.7  68.7 0.95 
     2   GAVEL VIRGINIA        CARTER OLIVE          543.8  59.2 0.67 
     3   STEWART ROBERT        HAHN EDWARD           513.1  55.9 0.48 
     4   FENWICKE JANE         FENWICKE TIM          497.7  54.2 0.32 
     5   DAWSON GERALD         MCBAIN SANDRA         497.3  54.2 0.24 
     6   MAYO SHARON           MAYO GREG             496.2  54.1 0.19 
     7   JOHNSTONE ROSEMARY    ROBERTS WENDY         483.9  52.7 0.16 
     8   ANLEZARK ARTHUR       THORN MARGARET        475.7  51.8 0.14 
     9   PETTIGREW ANN         STEPHENS ADRIENNE     469.7  51.2 0.12 
     10  FLETCHER SIMON        FLETCHER JANE         458.8  50.0   
     11  TILLY OLIVE           TREHY BARBARA         447.9  48.8   
     12  HILL PATRICIA         BRYCE NORMA           446.1  48.6   
     13  LOVEDAY HELEN         MASON SANDRA          420.3  45.8   
     14  ATCHISON MARGARET     SPILSBURY JILL        396.5  43.2   
     15  FRANKLIN CHERRY       NEWLING FRAN          383.5  41.8   
     16  WALSH PAM             WALSH BOB             375.3  40.9   
     17  LUXTON BEVERLEY       PARMENTER GLENDA      364.6  39.7 
     18  BEATON PETER          CARTER PATRICIA       357.2  38.9 
                       Top  918    Average  459  



 QUALIFYING ORDER 
         N/S Pairs                                  Prior Score  Total   
      1  LINDSAY JACK         HARKNESS LORRAINE     600.8 577.8  1178.6  
      2  PRICE IAN            TIER BRUCE            595.8 523.5  1119.3  
      3  JOHNSON MICHAEL      MCLEAN NEIL           489.2 566.9  1056.1  
      4  BAKER ERIC           WALL NICHOLAS         546.6 439.4  986     
      5  O'SHEA BARBARA       LEE BRUYN             601.2 352.9  954.1   
      6  HOULT ANNE           CLILVERD EILIS        395.3 545.6  940.9   
      7  PERRY DIANA          GOOLEY FRANK          420.7 506.7  927.4   
      8  STOKES ROBIN         NELSON TIM            490.2 436.6  926.8   
      9  VAUGHAN ED           VAUGHAN ROBIN         481.7 442.2  923.9   
     10  WEBSTER BETTY        SUMMERS PAM           467.9 431.2  899.1   
     11  CAMPBELL FRANK       GRANT HEATHER         462.3 433.8  896.1   
     12  CAMPBELL IAN         SMITH ELWYN           435.8 457.7  893.5   
     13  FUTTER JUDITH        CROTHERS KERRIE       430.1 409.3  839.4   
     14  BRETTELL JOHN        CLARKE KEITH          360   473    833     
     15  JUNGE MANFRED        JACKSON SALLY         378.5 443    821.5   
     16  MARTIN MARGARET      NOTLEY MARY           352.1 444.8  796.9   
     17  CAMPBELL ELIZABETH   COUPLAND ROBIN        359.8 422.1  781.9   
     18  PICKERING SYD        ALSOP MARGARET        405.3 362.2  767.5   
 
         E/W Pairs                                  Prior Score  Total 
      1  LI QIN               NIE DAOPING           556.7 630.7  1187.4  
      2  GAVEL VIRGINIA       CARTER OLIVE          562.2 543.8  1106    
      3  MAYO SHARON          MAYO GREG             589.1 496.2  1085.3  
      4  PETTIGREW ANN        STEPHENS ADRIENNE     544.9 469.7  1014.6  
      5  ANLEZARK ARTHUR      THORN MARGARET        516   475.7  991.7   
      6  STEWART ROBERT       HAHN EDWARD           473.8 513.1  986.9  
      7  JOHNSTONE JENNY      GIBSON LIBBY          489   463.9  952.9   
      8  JOHNSTONE ROSEMARY   ROBERTS WENDY         467.1 483.9  951     
      9  TILLY OLIVE          TREHY BARBARA         482.4 447.9  930.3   
     10  FENWICKE JANE        FENWICKE TIM          424.9 497.7  922.6   
     11  DAWSON GERALD        MCBAIN SANDRA         410.1 497.3  907.4   
     12  LOVEDAY HELEN        MASON SANDRA          444.2 420.3  864.5   
     13  HILL PATRICIA        BRYCE NORMA           417   446.1  863.1   
     14  FLETCHER SIMON       FLETCHER JANE         379.6 458.8  838.4   
     15  LUXTON BEVERLEY      PARMENTER GLENDA      444.9 364.6  809.5   
     16  WALSH PAM            WALSH BOB             400.9 375.3  776.2   
     17  ATCHISON MARGARET    SPILSBURY JILL        374.3 396.5  770.8   
     18  BEATON PETER         CARTER PATRICIA       386.1 357.2  743.3   
     19  FRANKLIN CHERRY      NEWLING FRAN          353.5 383.5  737     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHAMPIONSHIP 
 
      AM SESSION 
        Names                              Score    %    MPs 
      1 LI QIN            NIE DAOPING       163   67.9  0.75 
      2 PRICE IAN         TIER BRUCE        142   59.2  0.53 
      3 JOHNSON MICHAEL   MCLEAN NEIL       133   55.4  0.38 
      4 ANLEZARK ARTHUR   THORN MARGARET    125   52.1  0.25 
      5 GAVEL VIRGINIA    CARTER OLIVE      121   50.4  0.19 
      6 PETTIGREW ANN     STEPHENS ADRIENNE 118   49.2     
      7 BAKER ERIC        WALL NICHOLAS     116   48.3      
      8 MAYO SHARON       MAYO GREG         112   46.7      
      9 LINDSAY JACK      HARKNESS LORRAINE 108   45.0      
     10 O'SHEA BARBARA    LEE BRUYN         62    25.8      
 
 
      PM SESSION 
        Names                               Score   %    MPs 
      1 PETTIGREW ANN     STEPHENS ADRIENNE 109   56.8  0.75 
      2 LI QIN            NIE DAOPING       107   55.7  0.53 
      3 O'SHEA BARBARA    LEE BRUYN         105   54.7  0.38 
      4 LINDSAY JACK      HARKNESS LORRAINE 102   53.1  0.22 
      4 ANLEZARK ARTHUR   THORN MARGARET    102   53.1  0.22 
      6 PRICE IAN         TIER BRUCE        92    47.9      
      7 GAVEL VIRGINIA    CARTER OLIVE      91    47.4      
      8 BAKER ERIC        WALL NICHOLAS     85    44.3      
      9 MAYO SHARON       MAYO GREG         84    43.8      
     10 JOHNSON MICHAEL   MCLEAN NEIL       83    43.2      
 
     OUTRIGHT 
       Names                             AM     PM   Total  %    MPs   
    1  LI QIN & NIE DAOPING              163    107   270  62.5  5.41  
    2  PRICE IAN & TIER BRUCE            142    92    234  54.2  3.79  
    3= ANLEZARK ARTHUR & THORN MARGARET  125    102   227  52.5  2.25 
    3= PETTIGREW ANN & STEPHENS ADRIENNE 118    109   227  52.5  2.25  
    5  JOHNSON MICHAEL & MCLEAN NEIL     133    83    216  50.0  1.35  
    6  GAVEL VIRGINIA & CARTER OLIVE     121    91    212  49.1  1.08  
    7  LINDSAY JACK & HARKNESS LORRAINE  108    102   210  48.6  0.90   
    8  BAKER ERIC & WALL NICHOLAS        116    85    201  46.5  0.77  
    9  MAYO SHARON & MAYO GREG           112    84    196  45.4  0.68  
   10  O'SHEA BARBARA & LEE BRUYN         62    105   167  38.7  0.60   



CONSOLATION 
AM Session  
Place  Pr   Score    %     MPs      Names 
..1    16   392   59.39     72      ROBERT & CHERIE MORGAN-JONES  
..2    15   378   57.27     50      ROBERT STEWART & EDWARD HAHN 
..3     6   374   56.66     36      ELIZABETH CAMPBELL & ROBIN COUPLAND 
..4=    4   372   56.36     21      IAN CAMPBELL & ELWYN SMITH 
..4=   11   372   56.36     21      GERALD DAWSON & SANDRA MCBAIN 
..6     8   362   54.84     14      BARBARA GATES & DAVID TUCKER 
..7     2   358   54.24     12      ANNE HOULT & EILIS CLILVERD 
..8     1   356   53.93     10      ED VAUGHAN & ROBIN VAUGHAN 
..9    14   355   53.78      9      OLIVE TILLY & BARBARA TREHY 
.10     7   348   52.72      8      JANE FENWICKE & TIM FENWICKE 
.11    17   343   51.96      7      DIANA KOCH & ROSEMARY BARCLAY 
.12    18   338   51.21      7      RONALD GATES & SUE GRACE 
.13     3   334   50.60             PATRICIA HILL & NORMA BRYCE 
.14    20   329   49.84             MARGARET ATCHISON & JILL SPILSBURY 
.15    23   328   49.69             JOHN BRETTELL & KEITH CLARKE 
.16    13   327   49.54             ROBIN STOKES & TIM NELSON 
.17=   12   314   47.57             SIMON FLETCHER & FRANK GOOLEY 
.17=   21   314   47.57             SYD PICKERING & MARGARET ALSOP 
.19     5   293   44.39             PETER BEATON & PATRICIA CARTER 
.20=    9   282   42.72             ROSEMARY JOHNSTONE & WENDY ROBERTS 
.20=   19   282   42.72             FRANK CAMPBELL & HEATHER GRANT 
.22    22   271   41.06             PAM WALSH & BOB WALSH 
.23    24   260   39.39             MANFRED JUNGE & SALLY JACKSON 
.24    10   238   36.06             JUDITH FUTTER & KERRIE CROTHERS 
 
PM Session 
Place  Pr   Score    %     MPs      Names 
..1     7   333   63.06     72      JANE FENWICKE & TIM FENWICKE 
..2     5   325   61.55     50      PETER BEATON & PATRICIA CARTER 
..3    15   317   60.03     36      ROBERT STEWART & EDWARD HAHN 
..4    12   293   55.49     24      SIMON FLETCHER & FRANK GOOLEY 
..5    23   292   55.30     18      JOHN BRETTELL & KEITH CLARKE 
..6     3   284   53.78     14      PATRICIA HILL & NORMA BRYCE 
..7     1   283   53.59     12      ED VAUGHAN & ROBIN VAUGHAN 
..8    13   281   53.21     10      ROBIN STOKES & TIM NELSON 
..9    14   277   52.46      9      OLIVE TILLY & BARBARA TREHY 
.10     6   276   52.27      8      ELIZABETH CAMPBELL & ROBIN COUPLAND 
.11    22   273   51.70      7      PAM WALSH & BOB WALSH 
.12    20   272   51.51      7      MARGARET ATCHISON & JILL SPILSBURY 
.13     2   271   51.32             ANNE HOULT & EILIS CLILVERD 
.14     8   258   48.86             BARBARA GATES & DAVID TUCKER 
.15    19   256   48.48             FRANK CAMPBELL & HEATHER GRANT 
.16     4   251   47.53             IAN CAMPBELL & ELWYN SMITH 
.17     9   244   46.21             ROSEMARY JOHNSTONE & WENDY ROBERTS 
.18    21   240   45.45             SYD PICKERING & MARGARET ALSOP 
.19    16   238   45.07             ROBERT & CHERIE MORGAN-JONES 
.20    24   226   42.80             MANFRED JUNGE & SALLY JACKSON 
.21=   11   223   42.23             GERALD DAWSON & SANDRA MCBAIN 
.21=   18   223   42.23             RONALD GATES & SUE GRACE 
.23    10   211   39.96             JUDITH FUTTER & KERRIE CROTHERS 
.24    17   189   35.79             DIANA KOCH & ROSEMARY BARCLAY 
 



Consolation Outright 
Place  Pr   Score    %     MPs      Names 
..1    15    695    58.50  135      ROBERT STEWART & EDWARD HAHN 
..2     7    681    57.32   95      JANE FENWICKE & TIM FENWICKE 
..3     6    650    54.71   68      ELIZABETH CAMPBELL & ROBIN COUPLAND 
..4     1    639    53.78   45      ED VAUGHAN & ROBIN VAUGHAN 
..5    14    632    53.19   34      OLIVE TILLY & BARBARA TREHY 
..6    16    630    53.03   27      ROBERT & CHERIE MORGAN-JONES 
..7     2    629    52.94   23      ANNE HOULT & EILIS CLILVERD 
..8     4    623    52.44   19      IAN CAMPBELL & ELWYN SMITH 
..9=    8    620    52.18   16      BARBARA GATES & DAVID TUCKER 
..9=   23    620    52.18   16      JOHN BRETTELL & KEITH CLARKE 
.11=    3    618    52.02   13      PATRICIA HILL & NORMA BRYCE 
.11=    5    618    52.02   13      PETER BEATON & PATRICIA CARTER 
.13    13    608    51.17           ROBIN STOKES & TIM NELSON 
.14    12    607    51.09           SIMON FLETCHER & FRANK GOOLEY 
.15    20    601    50.58           MARGARET ATCHISON & JILL SPILSBURY 
.16    11    595    50.08           GERALD DAWSON & SANDRA MCBAIN 
.17    18    561    47.22           RONALD GATES & SUE GRACE 
.18    21    554    46.63           SYD PICKERING & MARGARET ALSOP 
.19    22    544    45.79           PAM WALSH & BOB WALSH 
.20    19    538    45.28           FRANK CAMPBELL & HEATHER GRANT 
.21    17    532    44.78           DIANA KOCH & ROSEMARY BARCLAY 
.22     9    526    44.27           ROSEMARY JOHNSTONE & WENDY ROBERTS 
.23    24    486    40.90           MANFRED JUNGE & SALLY JACKSON 
.24    10    449    37.79           JUDITH FUTTER & KERRIE CROTHERS 
 


